

No. 15-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Petitioner,
v.
HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,
AND OHIO COAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—

J. VAN CARSON
Counsel of Record
KAREN A. WINTERS
DOUGLAS A. MCWILLIAMS
ROBERT D. CHEREN
DANELLE M. GAGLIARDI
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 479-8559
van.carson@squirepb.com

March 2016

CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BROADER QUESTION PRESENTED 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. The government’s position jeopardizes judicial review of interpretative rules. 8

II. Formal and definitive interpretative rules are final actions subject to judicial review. 14

A. *The Administrative Procedure Act expressly permits judicial review of interpretative rules.* ..14

B. *The PPG Industries decision establishes that final interpretative rules are agency actions subject to judicial review.* 18

C. *Judicial review of interpretative rules is not unduly disruptive.* 21

III. The *Bennett* decision did not overrule the Court’s decision in *PPG Industries* and did not render interpretative rules immune from judicial review. 23

A. *The Bennett decision merely distinguished Franklin and Dalton without imposing a universal test for final actions.* 23

B. *The American Trucking decision already rejected the government’s attempt to rely on Bennett to foreclose judicial review of interpretative rules.* 25

C. *The Sackett decision clarified that the Bennett decision outlines “hallmarks” of finality, not requirements for final actions.* 27

IV. A decision immunizing interpretative rules from judicial review would permit regulation by administrative fiat.....	29
V. The government’s brief wrongly suggests the Corps will stop providing jurisdictional determinations as if the agency can ignore petitions requesting interpretative rules, contrary to the requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Garner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12–13
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23–27
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	23–24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15, 23–24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc)	22
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	3, 5, 18–21, 26
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	12
<i>Independent Bankers Ass’n v. Smith</i> 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	18
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	21–22
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	8, 14, 17–18, 26, 29–30
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	21, 24

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i>	
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	27, 30–31
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i>	
514 U.S. 87 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i>	
338 U.S. 632 (1950)	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i>	
531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3, 5, 18, 25–26

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 551	9, 14, 18, 20, 32
5 U.S.C. § 553	9, 17, 32
5 U.S.C. § 555	33
5 U.S.C. § 701	14–15, 25, 33
5 U.S.C. § 704	14–15, 20, 24–25
5 U.S.C. § 706	33
Pub. L. No. 79-404, § 10(c)	
60 Stat. 237, 243 (1947)	16

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 331.2	8
